



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA 1171/2025**
SURAJ SHARMA (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH HER
LRS & ORS.

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ajit Kumar Gola, Adv. with
appellant no. 1/ Sh. Kaushik
Sharma through VC.

versus

SAVITRI DEVI (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH HER LRS
AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Brijesh Panchal, Advocate
for LR's of R-2(ii) (through vc)
R-3/Kailash Dev Sharma
through vc

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **12.03.2026**

CM APPL. 11142/2026(moved by appellant under Order 22
Rule IV CPC for bringing on record the proposed LR's of
deceased respondent no. 2(ii)

1. This is an application for bringing on record the LR's of deceased respondent No.2(ii)/Varun, who expired on 29.11.2025. The details of LR's of deceased respondent No.2(ii)/Varun are mentioned in para 4 of the application.
2. Learned counsel for the proposed LR's of deceased respondent No.2(ii) submit that they have no objection in



case the present application is allowed and the LR's are brought on record.

3. Accordingly, the present application is allowed and the LR's of deceased respondent No.2(ii)/Varun, as mentioned in para 4 of the application are brought on record.
4. Amended memo of parties filed along with the application is taken on record.

RFA 1171/2025

5. This matter is listed for completion of service.
6. Respondents are represented.
7. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 29.04.2026.

REGISTRAR

MARCH 12, 2026

vk